

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2022-0184

Theresa Norelli, et al.

v.

Secretary of State

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE
AND THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By their attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Myles Matteson, Assistant Attorney General

N.H. Bar #268059

Matthew Conley, Attorney

N.H. Bar #268032

Anne M. Edwards, Associate Attorney General

N.H. Bar #6826

Samuel R.V. Garland, Senior Assistant Attorney General

N.H. Bar #266273

New Hampshire Department of Justice Civil Bureau

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301

(603)- 271-3658

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. WOULD USE OF THE EXISTING CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS FOR THE 2022 ELECTION BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL EITHER AS A VIOLATION OF ONE PERSON/ONE VOTE OR AS OTHERWISE ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT?.....	14
II. TO DETERMINE THE TIME FRAME FOR ANY JUDICIAL RELIEF	22
A. The Last Date By Which the Court Will Have Assurance That A Congressional Reapportionment Plan Will Be Validly Enacted In Time For The 2022 Primary Election For the Purpose Of Nominating Candidates For the United States House Of Representatives	22
B. What Amount Of Time Does The Secretary Of State Believe Is Required to Prepare, Print, And Distribute Ballots In Advance Of The Primary Election?	22
III. IF USE OF THE EXISTING CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS FOR THE 2022 ELECTION WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	27

A.	Should We Apply The “Least Change” Approach To Congressional Redistricting In This Case?	27
B.	If “Least Change” Is The Correct Approach, What Measurement Or Factors Should We Use To Assess “Least Change”?	35
C.	If “Least Change” Is Not The Correct Approach, What Approach Should We Take For Congressional Redistricting In This Case, And What Measurement Or Factors Should We Take For Congressional Redistricting In This Case, And What Measurement Or Factors Should We Use To Assess That Approach?	38
IV.	REGARDING THE APPOINTMENT OF A SPECIAL MASTER:	39
A.	Does The Secretary Of State Or State Object To The Appointment Of Professor Nathaniel Persily As A Special Master?	39
B.	Does The Secretary Of State Or State Propose The Appointment Of Someone Else As Special Master?	39
C.	Is There A Maptitude License To Make Available For The Special Master?	39
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	18
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 148 N.H. 1 (2002)	29, 33
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	16
<i>Burling v. Chandler</i> , 148 N.H. 143 (2002)	32, 36, 37
<i>City of Manchester v. Secretary of State</i> , 163 N.H. 689 (2012).....	33
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	18
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2020).....	20
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25, 34 (1993)	17
<i>In re Below</i> , 151 N.H. 135 (2004)	32, 33
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 399 Wis.2d 623 (2021).....	34
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	15, 18
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	14, 15, 18
<i>Levitt v. Maynard</i> , 105 N.H. 447 (1964)	28
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 595 U. S. __ (2022)	19
<i>Monier v. Gallen</i> , 122 N.H. 474 (1982)	29
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 46 (2020)	26
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 111 N.H. 146 (1971).....	28
<i>N.H. Democratic Party v. Sec’y of State</i> , 174 N.H. 312, 262 A. 3d 366 (2021).....	20

<i>Petition of New Hampshire Secretary of State, No. 2018-0208</i> (Oct. 26, 2018 Order).....	20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U. S. 1 (2006).....	passim
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	20, 26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	19, 28
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019).....	37
<i>Scarnati v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 644 (2020).....	26
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson County Commission</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012)	15, 34
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	14, 18
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 658 (2020).....	26

Statutes

52 U.S.C.S. § 20302	24
RSA 655:14	23
RSA 655:14-c	23

Other Authorities

N.H. State Const., Part 1, Article 11	14
U. S. Const. Art. I, § 2	14
U. S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	16, 17
